
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2573 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH JULY, 2019 

 
PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OF FOODGRAINS 

 
2573. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण 

मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government has made any assessment regarding production and 
consumption of foodgrains based on minimum requirement in the country;  
 
(b) if so, the details thereof along with the per capita net availability per day of cereals, 
pulses, onions, sugarcane and other foodgrains during each of the last three years and the 
current year, crop-wise and State-wise;  
 
(c) whether the area under cultivation of these crops has declined in the country during 
the above period;  
 
(d) if so, the details thereof, crop and State-wise along with the reasons therefor; and  
 
(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to enhance acreage of 
crops and to ensure adequate per capita availability of staple food crops in the country? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a) & (b): Yes Sir, a Working Group on Crop Husbandry, agricultural Inputs, Demand 

and Supply Projections of National Institution for Transforming India (NITI) Ayog has 

assessed demand for foodgrains, animal and horticultural products based on Household 

Consumption Approach. 

 Further, for every agricultural year (July-June), the Directorate of Economics & 

Statistics (DES) under Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare releases four Advance 

Estimates followed by Final Estimate of production of major agricultural crops of the 

country. The crop-wise and state-wise details of production of cereals, pulses, onions, 

sugarcane and other foodgrains in the country during the last three years i.e. 2016-17 to 

2018-19 (as per 3rd Advance Estimate of foodgrains and 2nd Advance Estimate of onion) 

are given at Annexure – I. 



Contd….2/- 

 

- 2 - 

 The first comprehensive assessment of area under cultivation of major crops (both 

kharif and rabi) in the country during whole agriculture year (i.e. July to June) is available 

with Second Advance Estimates normally released around mid-February. Therefore, the 

production data of major crops for current year i.e. 2019-20 is not available. 

 State-wise per capita net availability per day of cereals, pulses, and other foodgrains 

is not maintained by this Ministry. However, the per capita net availability per day of 

cereals, pulses, and other foodgrains in the country during each of the last three years is as 

under: 

Crops Per capita net availability per day (in grams) 
2016 2017 2018 (Provisional) 

Rice 184.2 183.0 186.2 
Wheat 199.7 182.7 174.4 
Cereals 443.7 434.0 429.4 
Pulses 43.0 54.7 54.5 
Foodgrains 486.8 488.7 484.3 

 

 The per capita net availability per day of onion and sugarcane is not available. 

(c) & (d): Depending upon several factors including availability of cultivable land, 

vagaries of nature, agro-climatic conditions, availability of water in reservoir, inter-crop 

relative profitability, etc, the area coverage of these crops during last three years has been 

fluctuating. 

 The details of area coverage under these crops in the country during the last three 

years i.e. 2016-17 to 2018-19 (as per 3rd Advance Estimate of foodgrains and 2nd Advance 

Estimate of onion) are given at Annexure-II. 

(e): In order to increase acerage and production of major crops, Government has been 

implementing various schemes viz. National Food Security Mission (NFSM), Bringing 

Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI), Soil Health Card (SHC) scheme, Neem 

Coated Urea, Paramparagaat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai 

Yojana (PMKSY), National Agriculture Market Scheme (e-NAM), Pradhan Mantri Fasal 

Bima Yojana (PMFBY), Interest Subvention Scheme, Mission for Integrated Development 

of Horticulture (MIDH) etc.  

 Further, Government has substantially increased Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) 

for all mandated crops assuring a minimum return of 50% over all-India weighted average 

cost of production. 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 
due for reply on 09.07.2019 

 
State-wise Production of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

Production ('000 Tonnes) 

States 
Rice Wheat 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 7452.4 8166.2 8106.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Assam 4727.4 5283.7 5135.4 23.5 24.7 27.8 

Bihar 8239.3 8093.1 6042.6 5110.8 6104.3 6020.6 

Chhattisgarh 8048.4 4930.8 6526.9 159.5 130.7 142.3 

Gujarat 1930.0 1890.9 1908.3 2737.0 3069.0 2769.2 

Haryana 4453.0 4523.4 4516.1 11546.8 10765.3 11653.9 

Himachal Pradesh 146.6 114.8 114.6 704.2 565.7 564.5 

Jammu & Kashmir 572.2 513.1 645.1 475.5 487.4 504.0 

Jharkhand 3841.8 4078.0 2913.7 425.2 468.7 303.0 

Karnataka 2604.8 3017.1 3112.5 171.0 230.2 172.9 

Kerala 437.1 521.3 577.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Madhya Pradesh 4226.8 4123.9 4497.1 17939.3 15910.8 17349.4 

Maharashtra 3109.5 2730.8 3510.0 1875.1 1696.8 725.5 

Odisha 8325.9 6551.3 7238.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 

Punjab 11586.2 13381.8 12833.0 16440.5 17830.4 17779.7 

Rajasthan 452.7 450.9 453.2 8985.3 9368.5 9601.9 

Tamil Nadu 2369.4 6638.9 6119.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Telangana 5173.4 6262.2 6485.1 7.0 5.6 6.4 

Uttar Pradesh 13754.0 13274.0 15535.8 30056.0 31879.1 32206.2 

Uttarakhand 630.0 646.7 603.4 882.0 915.4 876.4 

West Bengal 15302.5 14967.0 16115.2 862.7 312.0 386.0 

Others 2314.9 2597.7 2637.7 108.7 104.9 110.5 

All India 109698.4 112757.6 115626.6 98510.2 99869.5 101200.1 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued…2 

 

 



                                   
Annexure-I 

 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 
due for reply on 09.07.2019 

State-wise Production of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 
 

      Production ('000 Tonnes) 

States Coarse Cereals Cereals 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 1982.0 2776.1 2096.3 9434.4 10942.3 10202.4 

Assam 94.1 101.8 94.9 4845.0 5410.1 5258.1 

Bihar 2719.1 2385.2 2140.7 16069.2 16582.7 14204.0 

Chhattisgarh 357.5 347.2 304.0 8565.4 5408.7 6973.1 

Gujarat 1937.0 1782.2 1718.2 6604.0 6742.1 6395.7 

Haryana 1087.0 833.8 973.2 17086.8 16122.5 17143.2 

Himachal Pradesh 826.4 750.3 749.6 1677.2 1430.8 1428.7 

Jammu & Kashmir 561.0 559.9 539.6 1608.7 1560.4 1688.7 

Jharkhand 590.8 617.9 502.0 4857.9 5164.6 3718.6 

Karnataka 5281.0 6592.6 5637.3 8056.8 9840.0 8922.7 

Kerala 0.2 0.4 0.6 437.3 521.7 577.8 

Madhya Pradesh 4766.9 5304.1 6279.8 26933.1 25338.8 28126.3 

Maharashtra 6579.0 5471.3 3139.2 11563.6 9898.9 7374.6 

Odisha 256.2 170.2 170.5 8582.2 6721.7 7409.0 

Punjab 477.2 453.2 429.7 28503.9 31665.4 31042.3 

Rajasthan 6734.5 6732.2 6981.0 16172.4 16551.6 17036.1 

Tamil Nadu 1345.2 3518.4 3397.7 3714.6 10157.2 9517.0 

Telangana 2768.2 2639.3 2140.3 7948.6 8907.1 8631.9 

Uttar Pradesh 3909.0 4016.8 4002.4 47719.1 49169.9 51744.4 

Uttarakhand 308.0 286.9 248.4 1820.0 1849.0 1728.2 

West Bengal 721.6 1154.7 1324.7 16886.8 16433.8 17825.8 

Others 470.2 475.4 457.9 2893.8 3177.9 3206.1 

All India 43772.1 46970.2 43327.9 251980.8 259597.3 260154.6 

 * As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued…3 
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Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 due 

for reply on 09.07.2019 
 

State-wise Production of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 
 

                                            Production ('000 Tonnes) 

States Tur Gram 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 133.0 120.0 45.5 381.0 588.6 537.1 

Assam 4.9 4.7 5.1 1.6 1.6 1.4 

Bihar 33.2 28.6 34.5 66.5 67.2 64.1 

Chhattisgarh 39.6 34.7 46.4 359.9 320.9 319.3 

Gujarat 401.0 336.9 328.9 183.0 376.5 205.5 

Haryana 13.0 4.5 2.3 44.0 36.0 36.0 

Himachal Pradesh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Jammu & Kashmir 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1 

Jharkhand 235.8 222.2 233.6 247.4 285.7 220.0 

Karnataka 908.9 762.3 837.6 592.0 783.0 595.4 

Kerala 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.4 1.7 0.5 

Madhya Pradesh 781.7 839.0 577.2 3544.2 4595.0 4612.6 

Maharashtra 1495.8 1127.8 684.9 1719.0 1834.3 986.6 

Odisha 119.8 123.7 130.4 31.0 25.6 23.9 

Punjab 4.9 2.7 2.4 2.2 2.0 6.3 

Rajasthan 19.4 12.7 9.1 1409.4 1688.9 1557.1 

Tamil Nadu 37.1 53.8 58.3 3.4 4.8 5.6 

Telangana 261.0 263.3 190.9 132.0 147.1 133.7 

Uttar Pradesh 363.0 331.4 294.9 626.0 578.7 717.3 

Uttarakhand 3.0 3.9 2.4 1.0 0.8 0.8 

West Bengal 3.7 5.9 5.2 28.5 36.8 58.0 

Others 14.2 11.6 9.5 3.7 3.6 3.4 

All India 4873.2 4289.8 3499.5 9377.6 11379.2 10089.0 

 * As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued…4 

 



 
 

Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 
due for reply on 09.07.2019 

State-wise Production of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

                                                                           Production ('000 Tonnes) 

States 
Pulses Total Foodgrains 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 931.0 1217.4 1003.2 10365.4 12159.8 11205.6 

Assam 107.5 115.8 118.9 4952.5 5525.9 5377.0 

Bihar 461.7 454.2 442.1 16530.8 17036.9 14646.1 

Chhattisgarh 758.7 550.0 580.1 9324.1 5958.7 7553.2 

Gujarat 818.0 922.6 646.7 7422.0 7664.7 7042.4 

Haryana 75.9 69.4 69.5 17162.7 16191.8 17212.7 

Himachal Pradesh 63.3 57.5 57.3 1740.6 1488.3 1485.9 

Jammu & Kashmir 10.3 10.6 14.0 1618.9 1571.1 1702.7 

Jharkhand 806.5 836.7 730.2 5664.4 6001.3 4448.8 

Karnataka 1737.9 1951.2 1740.5 9794.7 11791.2 10663.2 

Kerala 1.7 2.0 2.2 439.0 523.8 580.0 

Madhya Pradesh 6291.3 8111.6 7811.4 33224.4 33450.4 35937.7 

Maharashtra 3768.1 3347.8 2075.9 15331.6 13246.7 9450.5 

Odisha 479.1 429.6 419.9 9061.3 7151.3 7828.9 

Punjab 33.0 26.5 25.2 28536.9 31691.9 31067.5 

Rajasthan 3181.2 3405.4 3466.0 19353.6 19957.0 20502.1 

Tamil Nadu 427.1 556.3 623.7 4141.6 10713.6 10140.7 

Telangana 536.0 514.0 403.5 8484.6 9421.1 9035.3 

Uttar Pradesh 2184.4 2200.0 2314.1 49903.4 51369.9 54058.5 

Uttarakhand 53.0 54.2 53.0 1873.0 1903.2 1781.2 

West Bengal 259.5 443.8 488.5 17146.3 16877.5 18314.3 

Others 145.9 139.7 131.6 3039.7 3317.7 3337.7 

All India 23130.9 25416.2 23217.4 275111.7 285013.5 283372.0 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued…5 
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Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 
due for reply on 09.07.2019 

State wise Production of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

 
                                                     Production ('000 Tonnes) 

States 
Sugarcane Onion 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19# 

Andhra Pradesh 7830.0 7789.6 7911.6 916.4 915.7 953.8 

Assam 1207.2 1143.0 1112.2 81.3 80.4 243.5 

Bihar 13036.0 13824.6 13424.8 1249.0 1240.6 1370.0 

Chhattisgarh 848.0 1158.5 1452.1 422.1 421.2 426.6 

Gujarat 11950.0 12072.1 12768.4 1290.2 546.2 1145.5 

Haryana 8223.0 9632.9 7570.6 682.9 701.5 908.8 

Himachal Pradesh 21.1 36.7 36.7 50.5 52.2 52.6 

Jammu & Kashmir 0.0 0.0 0.9 69.2 58.0 77.8 

Jharkhand 512.9 574.8 549.2 292.6 289.0 289.3 

Karnataka 27378.0 31135.2 42006.3 3049.5 2986.6 2513.5 

Kerala 113.1 115.1 133.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 

Madhya Pradesh 4730.0 5430.0 6956.1 3721.6 3701.0 3858.9 

Maharashtra 52262.4 82984.0 91877.0 6734.7 8854.1 7674.6 

Odisha 344.3 240.1 381.5 378.6 379.3 373.9 

Punjab 7152.0 8023.7 7901.1 202.5 214.6 234.0 

Rajasthan 488.7 381.9 273.1 1149.3 996.7 1388.4 

Tamil Nadu 18987.6 17154.0 18194.1 750.7 301.1 310.4 

Telangana 2061.0 2604.5 2800.0 402.4 326.6 265.1 

Uttar Pradesh 140169.2 177033.3 176243.1 427.0 439.6 440.4 

Uttarakhand 6477.0 6271.4 6329.3 41.8 44.1 44.1 

West Bengal 1549.7 1437.0 1524.6 465.5 633.6 638.4 

Others 727.8 862.6 923.3 49.8 79.9 74.6 

All India 306069.0 379904.9 400369.4 22427.4 23262.3 23284.4 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.    # As per 2nd Advance Estimates.  Concluded 



 

Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 due 
for reply on 09.07.2019 

       
State-wise Area of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

Area  ('000 Hectare) 

States 
Rice Wheat 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 2105.0 2156.0 2207.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Assam 2467.1 2433.7 2462.0 17.5 17.8 19.0 

Bihar 3339.8 3307.0 3183.3 2105.8 2101.3 2260.0 

Chhattisgarh 3830.0 3761.1 3606.0 114.7 101.4 103.6 

Gujarat 837.0 856.0 839.7 995.0 1059.0 940.0 

Haryana 1386.0 1422.0 1447.0 2558.0 2440.0 2510.0 

Himachal Pradesh 74.5 71.6 71.6 346.4 318.9 318.9 

Jammu & Kashmir 283.4 273.6 286.7 290.3 299.4 287.8 

Jharkhand 1714.3 1735.4 1527.1 211.5 221.0 163.8 

Karnataka 1034.0 993.0 1101.1 168.0 193.0 133.0 

Kerala 171.4 189.1 198.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Madhya Pradesh 2289.0 2035.0 1980.8 6028.0 5316.0 5520.0 

Maharashtra 1535.3 1451.0 1597.0 1272.1 1024.0 569.0 

Odisha 3854.8 3766.4 3673.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Punjab 2898.0 3065.0 3105.0 3495.0 3512.0 3502.0 

Rajasthan 197.8 190.6 197.8 2830.0 2810.0 2880.0 

Tamil Nadu 1442.8 1828.9 1679.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Telangana 1682.2 1962.0 1889.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 

Uttar Pradesh 5992.0 5814.0 5745.0 9655.0 9753.0 9852.0 

Uttarakhand 261.0 252.0 252.0 341.0 333.0 327.0 

West Bengal 5496.5 5115.8 5553.0 321.6 117.0 135.0 

Others 1101.5 1094.8 1084.6 30.3 29.9 29.4 

All India 43993.4 43774.1 43685.7 30785.2 29650.6 29554.6 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued….2 
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Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 due 
for reply on 09.07.2019 

      
State-wise Area of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

Area  ('000 Hectare) 

States 
Coarse Cereals Cereals 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 452.0 580.0 489.0 2557.0 2736.0 2696.0 

Assam 36.1 36.8 36.0 2520.7 2488.3 2517.0 

Bihar 745.1 702.2 517.3 6190.7 6110.5 5960.7 

Chhattisgarh 222.5 233.3 219.2 4167.2 4095.7 3928.8 

Gujarat 1028.0 914.0 891.9 2860.0 2829.0 2671.6 

Haryana 565.0 524.0 489.0 4509.0 4386.0 4446.0 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

321.8 306.0 305.9 742.7 696.5 696.5 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

333.2 327.1 324.5 907.0 900.1 899.0 

Jharkhand 322.3 317.7 278.3 2248.1 2274.0 1969.3 

Karnataka 3179.0 3438.0 2979.8 4381.0 4624.0 4213.9 

Kerala 0.2 0.4 0.6 171.6 189.5 198.7 

Madhya Pradesh 2086.6 2211.0 2022.3 10403.6 9562.0 9523.1 

Maharashtra 5211.7 4242.3 3131.0 8019.1 6717.3 5297.0 

Odisha 154.1 126.1 137.9 4008.9 3892.6 3810.9 

Punjab 125.5 122.7 119.9 6518.5 6699.7 6726.9 

Rajasthan 5938.9 5906.6 5844.3 8966.7 8907.2 8922.1 

Tamil Nadu 718.0 885.0 917.6 2160.8 2713.9 2596.6 

Telangana 911.0 707.0 618.0 2598.2 2673.0 2511.0 

Uttar Pradesh 2008.0 1971.0 1942.0 17655.0 17538.0 17539.0 

Uttarakhand 214.0 204.0 191.0 816.0 789.0 770.0 

West Bengal 176.4 253.9 239.3 5994.5 5486.7 5927.3 

Others 258.1 277.6 262.1 1389.9 1402.3 1376.1 

All India 25007.6 24286.5 21957.1 99786.2 97711.1 95197.4 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued….3 

 



   Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 due for 
reply on 09.07.2019 

      
State-wise Area of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

Area  ('000 Hectare) 

States 
Tur Gram 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 350.0 279.0 250.0 397.0 520.0 477.0 

Assam 5.7 5.6 6.0 2.4 2.3 2.0 

Bihar 21.0 18.5 22.0 59.4 58.2 59.0 

Chhattisgarh 66.2 57.7 86.9 307.4 317.8 338.6 

Gujarat 347.0 271.0 255.4 164.0 293.0 174.3 

Haryana 14.2 4.1 1.9 37.0 32.0 38.0 

Himachal Pradesh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Jammu & Kashmir NA NA NA 0.0 0.0 2.2 

Jharkhand 235.4 193.7 231.0 210.7 232.7 189.7 

Karnataka 1214.0 885.0 1459.2 1003.0 1265.0 1092.5 

Kerala 0.2 0.2 0.3 1.6 1.8 0.6 

Madhya Pradesh 690.0 647.0 445.0 3222.0 3590.0 3432.0 

Maharashtra 1435.6 1240.7 1210.0 1929.3 2000.3 1293.0 

Odisha 135.5 137.9 144.1 40.3 32.9 30.6 

Punjab 5.7 2.6 2.3 1.6 1.7 5.0 

Rajasthan 17.9 12.5 9.7 1547.9 1572.5 1449.8 

Tamil Nadu 56.6 49.2 41.2 5.2 5.2 6.0 

Telangana 386.0 330.0 296.0 102.0 97.0 101.0 

Uttar Pradesh 338.0 282.0 251.0 562.0 501.0 621.0 

Uttarakhand 3.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

West Bengal 3.0 4.5 4.0 28.1 32.0 45.0 

Others 12.9 13.1 14.0 3.8 3.7 3.3 

All India 5337.9 4438.3 4732.8 9626.2 10560.4 9361.9 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued….4 
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Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 due for 
reply on 09.07.2019 

      
State-wise Area of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

 
 

Area  ('000 Hectare) 

States 
Pulses Total Foodgrains 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

Andhra Pradesh 1413.0 1408.0 1351.0 3970.0 4144.0 4047.0 

Assam 146.4 154.7 164.0 2667.0 2643.0 2681.0 

Bihar 493.1 476.0 484.9 6683.8 6586.5 6445.5 

Chhattisgarh 883.8 789.3 812.5 5051.0 4885.0 4741.3 

Gujarat 942.0 908.0 645.6 3802.0 3737.0 3317.2 

Haryana 84.6 72.2 84.2 4593.6 4458.2 4530.2 

Himachal Pradesh 31.4 28.5 28.4 774.1 724.9 724.8 

Jammu & Kashmir 18.8 19.2 19.4 925.7 919.3 918.4 

Jharkhand 804.6 793.1 742.4 3052.7 3067.1 2711.7 

Karnataka 2965.7 3023.7 3290.9 7346.7 7647.7 7504.8 

Kerala 1.7 2.0 2.4 173.4 191.4 201.1 

Madhya Pradesh 6664.2 7480.0 6883.6 17067.8 17042.0 16406.7 

Maharashtra 4358.3 4209.0 3509.0 12377.4 10926.3 8806.0 

Odisha 874.7 772.9 768.6 4883.6 4665.4 4579.5 

Punjab 37.2 30.2 25.4 6555.7 6729.9 6752.3 

Rajasthan 5271.2 5329.7 5776.2 14237.8 14237.0 14698.3 

Tamil Nadu 785.1 824.7 842.2 2945.9 3538.6 3438.8 

Telangana 695.0 572.0 507.0 3293.2 3245.0 3018.0 

Uttar Pradesh 2509.0 2262.0 2303.0 20164.0 19800.0 19842.0 

Uttarakhand 61.0 62.0 60.0 877.0 851.0 830.0 

West Bengal 268.1 457.9 461.4 6262.6 5944.7 6388.7 

Others 136.3 138.1 139.0 1526.2 1540.3 1515.0 

All India 29445.0 29813.2 28900.9 129231.2 127524.3 124098.4 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  Continued….5 

  



   
 

 Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2573 due for 
reply on 09.07.2019 

      
State-wise Area of major crops during 2016-17 to 2018-19 

  
Area  ('000 Hectare) 

States 
Sugarcane Onion 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19# 

Andhra Pradesh 103.0 99.0 102.0 41.7 42.0 45.3 

Assam 31.4 30.6 30.0 8.3 8.3 16.9 

Bihar 239.6 233.8 227.0 54.1 53.8 58.1 

Chhattisgarh 20.8 24.1 32.8 25.6 25.5 25.9 

Gujarat 169.0 182.0 175.3 51.6 22.5 44.7 

Haryana 102.0 114.0 94.2 31.0 29.9 37.9 

Himachal Pradesh 1.7 1.9 1.9 2.6 2.7 2.7 

Jammu & Kashmir 0.0 0.0 0.5 2.9 3.1 4.3 

Jharkhand 7.4 8.2 7.9 17.5 17.2 18.1 

Karnataka 397.0 370.3 506.1 217.8 195.3 197.6 

Kerala 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Madhya Pradesh 92.0 98.0 118.0 150.8 150.9 154.2 

Maharashtra 633.3 902.0 1163.0 481.1 508.0 437.7 

Odisha 5.5 3.7 6.1 33.4 33.5 33.2 

Punjab 88.0 96.0 98.0 8.9 9.4 10.2 

Rajasthan 6.9 5.4 5.4 62.5 64.8 70.5 

Tamil Nadu 218.3 171.9 170.0 35.6 28.4 28.4 

Telangana 29.0 35.0 40.0 15.6 18.0 11.1 

Uttar Pradesh 2160.0 2234.0 2224.0 26.1 26.9 26.9 

Uttarakhand 93.0 90.0 91.0 4.1 4.3 4.3 

West Bengal 21.0 19.2 18.0 29.0 35.2 35.3 

Others 15.8 17.0 18.7 5.6 5.6 3.7 

All India 4435.7 4737.1 5130.8 1305.6 1285.0 1267.1 

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.  # As per 2nd Advance Estimates.  
Concluded 

****** 


